One-Stage bidding procedure and is open to all
Bidders from eligible countries as described in the
Bidding Document.

4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key
qualifications should participate in this bidding:
� Average Annual Turnover: Minimum

average annual turnover of EUR 2 500 000 (two

million five hundred thousand euros) calculated
as total certified payments received for contracts
in progress or completed, within the last three (3)
years (calendar year 2018, 2019 and 2020). In case
of a joint venture, each partner must meet at least
25% of the average annual turnover, one partner

[...]

turnover and all partners combined must meet at
least 100% of the average annual turnover
requirement.
� Contracts of Similar Size and Nature:

Bidders must have successfully completed at least
one (1) contract of a similar nature with a minimum
equivalent contract value of at least EUR 1 200 000

(one million two hundred thousand) within the
last five (5) years.

Similarity should be based on physical size,
complexity, methods/technologies and/or other
characteristics described in Section VII
«Requirements of the employer». The documentary
evidence must include a service record indicating